A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TRANSMITTAL OF A DRAFT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT TO THE GEORGIA COASTAL REGIONAL COMMISSION FOR REGIONAL AND STATE REVIEW AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF AN IMPACT FEE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Savannah has prepared a draft Capital Improvements Element to be incorporated into and update the *Plan 2040 Comprehensive Plan*; and

WHEREAS, the draft Capital Improvements Element was prepared in accordance with the "Development Impact Fee Compliance Requirements" and the "Minimum Standards and Procedures for Local Comprehensive Planning" adopted by the Georgia Department of Community Affairs pursuant to the Georgia Planning Act of 1989; and

WHEREAS, a duly advertised Public Hearing was held on September 8, 2022 during a Regular Meeting of the Savannah City Council that began at 2:00 P.M. in the Savannah City Hall in Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, 2 East Bay Street, Savannah, Georgia for the purpose of receiving public comments on the draft Capital Improvements Element;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Savannah do hereby approve transmission of the attached draft Capital Improvements Element to the Coastal Georgia Regional Commission for Regional and State review, in accordance with the requirements of the "Development Impact Fee Compliance Requirements" adopted pursuant to the Georgia Planning Act of 1989.

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this 8th day of September, 2022.

	Van R. Johnson II
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Mark Massey Clerk of Council	
Clerk of Council	